### SIKKIM



GOVERNMENT

# GAZETTE

## EXTRA ORDINARY PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

Gangtok

Monday 8<sup>th</sup> May, 2017

No. 148

### SIKKIM STATE ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION

Gangtok, Sikkim.

No. 12/SSERC/RCS/2014/69

Dated 21.02.2017

### NOTIFICATION

In exercise of the powers conferred by Section 181 read with section 91 of the Electricity Act, 2003 (36 of 2003) and all powers enabling in this behalf, the Sikkim State Electricity Regulatory Commission hereby makes the following Regulations to amend the Sikkim State Electricity Regulatory Commission (Recruitment and Conditions of Service of Employees) Regulations, 2014:-

### **1.Short Title and Commencement**

- (1) These Regulations may be called the Sikkim State Electricity Regulatory Commission (Recruitment and Conditions of Service of Employees) (First Amendment) Regulations, 2017.
- (2) These Regulations shall come into force with effect from the date of their publication in the Official Gazette.
- In the Sikkim State Electricity Regulatory Commission (Recruitment and Conditions of Service of Employees) Regulations, 2014, in sub-clause (1) of clause 32"Pension and Gratuity", the following shall be substituted, namely:-

*"(1)The provisions of the Sikkim Government Servant (Contributory Pension) Rules, 2016 as may be in force from time to time, shall be made applicable to the regular employees of the Commission".* 

By order of the Commission

Secretary, Sikkim State Electricity Regulatory Commission.

S.G.P.-148/Com.4/Gazette/100Cps/08.05.2017